internal audit. Internal audit undertakes both regular and ad hoc reviews of risk management controls

and procedures, the results of which are reported to the Audit Committee.

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises of interest rate risk, equity price risk and

foreign currency risk.

The consolidated statement of financial position sensitivity relates to investments, cash and

bank balances and bank deposits, trade receivables, a portion of prepayments and other

receivables, trade payables and a portion of accrued expenses and other liabilities.

The sensitivity of the consolidated statement of profit or loss is the effect of the assumed

changes in market risk. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31

December 2024 and at 31 December 2023.

____________________________________________________________________________________

51

Gulf Hotels Group B.S.C.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2024

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

Equity price risk

Change in

equity's fair 2024 2023

Investments at FVOCI value BD BD

   -   Quoted investments +10% 815,161   976,149

-10% (815,161)   (976,149)

   -   Unquoted investments +10% 217,834   234,840

-10% (217,834)   (234,840)

Concentration of investment portfolio

2024 2023

BD BD

Quoted equities 8,151,612   9,761,493

Unquoted equities 2,178,343   2,348,399

10,329,955   12,109,892

Foreign currency risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Group is not exposed to interest rate risk as there are no

variable interest-bearing assets or liabilities within Group's portfolio.

Concentration of investment portfolio arises when a number of investments are made in entities engaged in

similar business activities, or activities in the same geographic region, or have similar economic features that

would be affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions. The Group manages this risk through